days after the effective date of this act, and if thereafter he attains the age of 71 in 1965, he shall retire from his employment by said city on the first day of the month next following the month in which he attained the age of 71; if thereafter he attains the age hereinafter stated in the year hereinafter stated or before, he must retire on the first day of January if attaining such age in the prior year and on the first day of the month next following the month in which he attains the age of retirement, to-wit: 70 years of age in 1966, 69 years of age in 1967, 68 years of age in 1968, 67 years of age in 1969, 66 years of age in 1970, and 65 years of age in 1971, or any year thereafter.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 25, 1965.

## CHAPTER 782-H. F. No. 2055

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Saint Paul and providing for insurance coverage for elected officials.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Paul, city of; officials; insurance. Every officer of the city of Saint Paul elected by the people who has served the city as an elected officer or as an elected officer and otherwise as a full time employee of the city of Saint Paul for a total period of not less than 20 years shall, upon separation from city employment and upon reaching the age of 65, qualify for benefits provided under and pursuant to Laws 1963, Chapter 851, Section 2, as amended.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 25, 1965.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

780]